

Community Partnership Grant (CPG) Request for Applications (RFA) Questions and Answers

Vendor Question 1:

I am a Boulder County employee in the Housing Department, where I oversee a team that provides direct services to low-income families.

Although our staff salaries are funded by Boulder County, the majority of our program funding comes from grants and donations secured through the nonprofit arm of our organization.

I am writing to ask whether it would be possible to apply for the CPG through the nonprofit entity. If eligible, the requested funding would support direct assistance for families, including rental and utility assistance, school-related expenses, childcare, and enrichment opportunities such as bringing artists and educational classes to children and families living at Housing Authority sites.

BCHS Response:

Please see the eligibility criteria on page 4 of the [Community Partnership Grant RFA](#).

Vendor Question 2:

I'm wondering if there are any grants or anything that would help with Dental?

BCHS Response:

A description of the focus areas is included on page 6 of the [Community Partnership Grant RFA](#).

Vendor Question 3:

I am working on our agency's CPG application, and I am wondering what the status of the Housing Stability Program funding is for 2027? Does the CPG application cover HSP funding as well, or will there be a separate application process for HSP funds?

BCHS Response:

For questions related to the Housing Stabilization Program (HSP), please contact the Housing Department staff.

Vendor Question 4:

I own and run a behavioral health technology company based in Arizona. We develop county-branded digital engagement platforms that connect residents to behavioral health resources, peer support, wellness programming, local services, and community organizations.

I was reviewing the 2027 Community Partnership Grant RFA and noticed that applicants must be a Boulder County-based 501(c)(3) or 501(c)(19) nonprofit. I wanted to ask whether an organization like ours could participate in any capacity.

Specifically:

Could our agency serve as a subcontractor or technology partner to an eligible Boulder County nonprofit applicant?

If so, are there any restrictions on the amount of grant funding that may be allocated to an out-of-state technology vendor providing project implementation and ongoing support?

We believe our platform aligns well with the Health and Well-Being focus area and would appreciate any guidance on whether partnering with a local nonprofit would be an allowable approach under this funding opportunity.

BCHS Response:

Please see the eligibility criteria on page 4 of the [Community Partnership Grant RFA](#).

Vendor Question 5:

Our agency is looking forward to applying for the 2027 Community Partnership Grant.

I have completed the Eligibility Quiz in Foundant and can access the CPG Program Application in Formstack. I just wanted to confirm that I am following the correct application process.

Most Boulder County grant opportunities we've applied for have been managed through Foundant, so I was a bit surprised to see this application being submitted through Formstack instead. The RFA states that all application materials should be submitted through the online Formstack application, and I simply wanted to verify that this is the intended process for the 2027 CPG and that no additional application or submission is required in Foundant.

BCHS Response:

The Foundant platform is not associated with the Community Partnership Grant program, including the eligibility quiz. Instructions for submitting an application are included on page 4 of the [Community Partnership Grant RFA](#).

Vendor Question 6:

My organization has a PO Box in Boulder, but we are a completely remote organization and don't have an office. Will the PO Box meet the physical address requirement or are we ineligible to apply?

BCHS Response:

Please see the eligibility criteria on page 4 of the [Community Partnership Grant RFA](#).

Vendor Question 7:

I am emailing to inquire about if School Districts would qualify and be eligible to apply for this grant and some funding. Would someone please read this and take things into consideration?

Our district currently does not receive assistance from the state to help our families and we are in the search for any funding opportunities we can apply for with the intent to be able to help our families in our community, perhaps at least in the Boulder County area, to either maintain or regain housing stability.

BCHS Response:

Please see the eligibility criteria on page 4 of the [Community Partnership Grant RFA](#).

Vendor Question 8:

Our agency is applying for the CPG and I would like to have a better understanding if operational/salaries are covered as part of a program expense and if so, how should this be reflected in the budget?

I have also noticed that there isn't an active link for the Excel template". Can we have some check this?

BCHS Response:

Please see the Budget Narrative section starting on page 12 of the [Community Partnership Grant RFA](#). Also see page 9 of the RFA for the Indirect Costs section. The link to the Formstack application and the budget template are available on the 'Apply for Funding' tab on the [CPG web page](#).

Vendor Question 9:

I am seeking clarity on the duplication of services stipulation:

We have received a 2026 grant BOCO HS grant in the amount of \$76,920 for case management, navigation services, and life skills classes for individuals and families facing homelessness. This amounts to 3.5% of our 2026 overall agency budget.

Please explain "total documented need" and where it is documented or how is this defined?

IF, both the total requested in the BOCO HS grant does exceed the "documented need", could we apply for Comm Partnership funding for the same services, as long as, together the grants do not exceed the documented need?

IF NOT, could we apply for Comm Partnership funding for support for other program needs, such as program staff salaries?

BCHS Response:

Please see the Application Questions section on page 10 of the [Community Partnership Grant RFA](#).

Vendor Question 10:

Our organization is currently receiving support through this grant program, and we would like to confirm whether existing grantees are eligible to apply for this funding cycle, or if this opportunity is intended exclusively for new organizations that have not previously received funding.

BCHS Response:

This RFA for the Community Partnership Grant is an open, competitive funding process that is open to new and existing grantees. Please see the eligibility criteria on page 4 of the [Community Partnership Grant RFA](#). If this question relates to The Boulder County Community Services Department Human Services Fund please contact Carlene Okiyama, cokiyama@bouldercounty.gov.